
Christine Moody 
Chief Procurernent OfïicerCrrv op PonrLAND 

Procurelnent Scrvices 
OF'F'ICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE 1120 S.W. Itrifih Avenuc, Rm. 750 

Portland, Or.cgon L)l 204-Ic) 12
Sam Adams, Mayor (s03) 823_s047I(emeth L. Rust, Chief Administrative Officer FAX (s03) 823-6865

Jeffrey B. Baer, Dircctor, Burcau of Internal Business Services 

':'.f:",:':.:':"0. , 

REGULAR CALENDAR 

January 27,2010 

TO THE COUNCIL: 

The Chief Procurement Officer has advertised and received bids for Bid Number 111246 forthe Outfall 
27lSellwood Combined Sewer Overflow Control Project No. E08467 for the Bureau of 
Environmental Services, with a project construction estimate of $16,000,000.00. 

Bids were opened on Decem l:er 22,2009, and five (5) bids were received. The low bid of Slayden 
Construction Group, lnc. was deemed responsive to the requirements of the solicitation. lt is 
recommended that the bid of Slayden Construction Group, lnc. be accepted at the total base bid quoted in 
their bid for a total estimated amount of $7,317,491.50. The Bureau of Environmental Services rates the 
level of confidence in the project cost as Optimal. 

The Bureau of Environmental Services along with Procurement Services, identified twenty-five (2S) 
Divisions of Work as potential M/W/ESB subcontracting opportunities for this project, resulting in 
$3,550,91 4.50 awarded to subcontractors. 

The Divisions of Work identified were: 

Asphalt Concrete Cutting Concrete Pumping Concrete Work Crane Service 
Pavinq 
Drilling/Boring Drywall/Sheetrock Electrical Excavating Fencing 

Glass Grading Hauling Services HVAC lnsulation 
Services (Truckinq) 
Landscaping Masonry Metal Fabrication Painting/Wallpapering Plumbing 

Roofing Structural Steel Traffic Control Utilities Welding 
(lnstall/Erect) Services (includes 

TPDT) 

ln their bid Slayden Construction Group, lnc., indicated their intent to self perform the following divisions of 
work: 

Concrete Crane Service Structural Steel
 
Work (lnstall/Erect)
 

t1 n licl utt I Op¡:o rtun il.Jt lltnplo.),c r 

http:7,317,491.50
http:16,000,000.00


'MWESB participation represents 38.6% or $1 ,370,755.00 of the estimated subcontracting 
dollars. 

. 	 MBE - $560,067.00 performing Concrete Cutting, Drilling/Boring, Structural Steel, and 
Traffic Control. 

. 	 WBE - $134,537.00 performing Landscaping and Masonry. 

. 	 ESB - $676,151.00 performing Asphalt Paving, Fencing, Metal Fabrication, Plumbing, 
Roofing, and Utilities. 

Slayden Construction Group, lnc. has a current City of Portland Business License and their 
EEO Certification is current through February 28, 2011. The company is located in 

Stayton, Oregon, and is not a State Certified M/W/ESB Contractor. 

Slayden Construction Group, lnc. is in Full Compliance with the Equal Benefits Program. 

Funds are available for this project under WBS Element #E08467. 

It is fufiher recommended that a Pedormance Bond and a Payment Bond each in the 
amount of 100o/o of the contract amount be furnished bythe Contractor. 

It is also recommended that a two (2) year Maintenance/Warranty Bond for 20o/o of the 
final contract amount be furnished by the Contractor before final payment is released. 

The bid sureties of the remaining bidders should be returned immediately in compliance 
with Section 5.34.410D of the City Code. 

Recommended by.
È1 

0fiuuxtr ir* t-tûür{,f
Christine Moody lj 
Chief Procurement Officer 

CM:kbm 

http:676,151.00
http:134,537.00
http:560,067.00
http:370,755.00


BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
MEMORANDUM 

Engineering Services 

DATE: December 31,2009 

TO: Kathleen Brenes-Moruao Bureau of Purchases and Stores 

FROM: 
Tammy Cleys, Design Project Wgr{fþ 
Blair Bean, Construction Project Mgr. 4 

THROUGH: 	Mark Hutchinson, Construction Division Manager 
Susan Aldrich, CIP Manager 

SUBJECT: Awarding Contract for: Outfall2T lsellwood CSO Control Project 
Bid No. 111246, Proiect No. E08467 

'We 
have reviewed 	the bids for this project. 

The proposal from Slayden Construction, Inc. shows a bid amount of $7,317,49L 50, which is 
55.92% under the Engineer's Estimate of $16,600,000.00 and is the apparent low bid. 

V/e therefore reconìmend that the Bureau of Purchases and Stores accept the proposal from 
Slayden Construction, Inc., the apparent low bidder, as the lowest responsible bidder. This 
recoÍtmendation is subject to your evaluation of the bid packet for completeness and 
responsiveness. 

please 	contact me at 503-823-7199 if you have any questions. 

cc: 	 Jaime De La Garza 
Scott Gibson 
Bill Ryan 
Dan Bangle 
Dave Nunamaker 
Susan Wheaton 
Materials Testing Laboratory 
BES File w/sup.docs 

Attachment: Bid Tabs 

BB/kmf 

S :\KMRCON.f RACT\BIDAWARD. MST 

http:16,600,000.00


GOOD FAITI{ BFFOIì.]' 
COMPLIANCE RBPOIì]' 

Suþmission substantially complies with Good Faith Effort Requirentents V..E-SJ NO 

1-4-2010
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

PROJECT NAME & BUREAU Outfall 27/ Sellwood CSO Control Project (BES) 

BID NUMBER 111246 

PRE-BID DATE 12/1/09 

BID OPEN DATE 12/22/09 

BID AMOUNT $7,317,491.50 

CONTRACTOR Slayden Construction G roup 

AT BID SUBMISS/Oru 
QUESiT/O/V YES 

^/o
Did contractor submit the GFE Form 1 (Subcontractor and Self-Perform Work List)? X 

MWESB PARTICIPATION - Total Bid 

PARTICIPATION TYPE PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL BID AMOUNT 

$560,067 

$134,537 

$676,151 

Total MWESB Total bid - 18.7% 
ParÍicipation $1,370,755 Subcontract percentage - 38.6% 

MWBE PARTICI PATION - Subcontractin rational 

TOTAL OF ALL TOTAL MBE & WBE PERCENTAGE OF MWBE 
SUBCONTRACTS SUBCONTRACTS SUBCONTRACTS 

non-certified firms 

$3,550,914.50 $694,604 19.6% 

GFE Review Template 
9-1-07 

http:3,550,914.50


GOOD FATTH DOCUMENTATTON (24 HOURS AFTER BtD OqENtNG) 

QUEST/ON vEs NO 
^/o1.ES 

1.	 Did prime contractor attend the mandatory pre-bid meeting? (lf pre-bid meeting xwas waived, note in NOIES column.) Check sign-up sheef with Buyer. 

2.	 Did contractor explain why identified divisions of work (DOW) were not included x See nofesfor subcontracting? (See Form 1) 

3.	 Were letters or faxes senf fo all M/WESBS (in identified DOW's to be xsubcontracted) at the pre-bid meeting?(Form 2) 

4.	 Was a ntinimum of five (5) M/W/ESB firms contacted (in each identified DOW to xbe subconf racted) by letter or fax to bid on this project?(Form 2) 

5.	 Were M/\4//ESB firms contacted at least seven (7) calendar days before the bid xopening?(Form 2) 

6.	 ls a copy of the letter or fax sent to potential MIW/ESB subs included in Good xFaith documentation? 

7.	 Did prime provide a completed MIW/ESB ContacUBids Received Log (Form 2)? x 

GOOD FAITH EFFORT Á/VAtYS/S 
Divisions of Work ldentified by City: Asphalt Paving, Concrete Cutting, Concrete Pumping, Concrete Work, Crane 
Service,; Drywall/Boring, Electrical, Excavating, Fencing, G/ass Services, Grading, Hauling Services (Trucking), 

1	 HVAC, lnsulation, Landscaping, Masonry, Metal Fabrication, Painting/VVallpaper, Plumbing, Roofing, Structural Steel 
(lnstall/Erect), TraffÌc ControlServices (lncludes TPDT), Utilities and Welding. 

2.	 Rationale for non-utilization of subcontractors for suggesfed Divisions of Work: None. 

3.	 AII Divisions of Work fo be used on this project: Sar¡re as above plus Missed Oppoftunity - Survey 

Ceftified Subcontractors' name, Cert Type, and Subcontract arnount used on the Project: COAT Flagging 
(MBE) - $$45,263, Brothers Concrete Cutting (MBE) - $7,920, Western Sfafes (ESB) - $11,935, Titan Utilities (ESB) ­

$543,840, Gonzales Boring & Tunneling (MBE) $499,293, Fitzpatrick Fence & Rail (ESB) - $12,550, Willamette 
4- Fence Co., lnc. (ESB) - $1,020, Miller Factors (MBE) - $42,787, B&K Sheetmetal lnc.(ESB) - $7,770, Rice Masonry 

(MBE) $91,750, Rltino Roofing lnc. (ESB) - $11,050, Clsneros Construction (MBE) $7,591 and Progressive 
Mechanical (ESB/ - $87,986. 

Subcontractor names and subcontract amounts awarded to non-certified firms: Westlake Consultants ­

$11,400, NW Linings - $4,735, S/ead Construction - $112,080, Rain for Rent - $3,000, TBH & Assoclafes - $897,100, 
Center Stone Tile - $43,472, R2M2 - $194,010, Brown Contracting - $288,760.50, D&D Door lnc. - $15,699, 

5,	 Crawford Door - $9,984, Taurus Power & Controls lnc. - $47,336, Purcell Painting & Coating - $25,695, Harlens
 
Drywatl Co. - $6,308, Protek Park System/Rough Bros., lnc. - $94,325, Santiam Heating &
 

Sheetmetal - $96,750, Team Electric - $329,455
 

6.	 Divisions of Work retained by Prime: Concrete Work, Crane Service and Structural Steel (lnstall/Erect) 

Bids received from cerfified firms (not used): Columbia Paving(ESB) - $48,180, Kodiak Pacific (WBE) ­

$47,667.50, Vancouver Paving (WBE) - $42,300, Kaleidoscope Construction lnc, (MBE) - $4,287, Edwards Concrete 
7	 Pumping (WBE) $11)/hr., Myron Robinson Construction LLC (MBE) - $14,856.24, C&W Grading (WSB) ­

$1,021,486, V&K Construction (ESB) - $42,025, Reliable Fence & Construction lnc. (FSB/ - $17,654, Willamette
 
Fence (ESB) - $15,220, General Sheef Metal Works, lnc (WBE) - $155,513, LDE Company (ESB) - $96,000, J&J
 

GFE Review Template
 
9-1-07
 

http:14,856.24
http:47,667.50
http:288,760.50


8. 

9. 

10. 

Mechanical lnsulation, lnc. (ESB) - $7,114, Kwik-Way Erosion Control Company (WBE) - $1,700, New Growilt 
Landscape, LLC (WBE) - $37,573, Valley Growers Nursery (MBE) - $26,100, A2 Fabrication (WBE) - $81,518, BCN 
Metal Fabrication LLC (ESB) - $29,800, Boanerges Group LLC (MBE) - $169,000, Fine painting & Ailied Seryices 
LLC (MBE)- $35,900, West Coast Coating, lnc (ESB) - $54,444, Boanerges Group LLC (MBE) - $99-132.81/hr, 
Eagle Plumbing Enterprises, lnc (ESB) - $36,475, Plumbing Concepts tnc. (MBE) - $17,479, Ri Ky Roofing (ESB) ­
$74,444, Egami Construction, lnc. (MBE) -$$45/hr, Kim Bell Flagging, tnc (WBE) - $42.95/hr, Mama Jo's Traffic 
Control (MBE) - $42,25/hr. Portland Flagging, LLC (MBE) - $43.1)/hr., Bent Enterprise (WBE)- $93/hr, Brian Baker 
Trucking (ESB) - $65/hr., Bud Construction (ESB) - $91/hr., Don Hines Trucking (WBE) - $80/hr., EZ Grarle, l¡tc 
(WBE) - $11)/hr, J. Losey Trucking (WBE) - $80/hr., Mark Bourdeau Trucking, lnc (ESB) $79.30/hr, Renner l-rucking 
& Excavating, lnc. (ESB) $68/hr., Rock & Road Construction (MBE) - $85/hr., Rome Transporlation LLC (WBE) ­
$82.50/hr.. 

Check Compliance file for prime contractor. Are there any contract compliance rssues in the prime's 
Compliance file (last 3 years) that should be noted for the Purchasing Agent's Report to Councit? No. 

Any special Good Faith Effo¡ls undertaken by the Prime Contractor? Yes, contractor solicited to more than the 
required number of firms in most of the DOW's. 

List of other prime bids received: Note any special Good Faith Effotts taken by the Prime Contractor and if 
good faith efforf documentation submitted (Forms 1/2). MKB Constructors - ,$8,036,780 (Submitted 1't T¡er, 
Form 1), McClure & Sons - $7,807,775 (Submitted 1't Tier, Form 1&2), James W. Fowter - $8,580,000 (No Forms 
Submitted ), Moore Excavation tnc. - $7,888,745 (Submitted 1't Tier, Form 1), 

NOTES: 
EEO cert:2128111 
COP Lic: 67s4s4 
CCB Lic 157045 Active 

C I a rifi c ations.' lspo ke to : Sco úf Au sti n/J en n ifer E ri c ks o n I - I 1 - 1 0)
1. Who's performing Concrete Work? (MWESB solicited) 

a. Bid received didn't include all aspect of the work, so rt was unclear. 
However, they will pertorm GFE again after award for participation.

2. Who's perform¡ng Trucking? (MWESB's were solicited) 
a. Some trucking was awarded to utility subcontractor. Slayden will go 

back out to bid for Trucking for additional opportunity in the area of 
Site Work which wasn't including in the list of Divisions of Work. 

3. Who's pefforming Welding?(No MWESB's so/icifed) 
a. Slayden stated there is no Welding work to be peÉormed per the 

specifications and no bids were received out of their solicitation. 

/ssues.'
 
There are noissues of concern,
 

Recommendation:
 
Approval: The prime rs rn subsfantial compliance with the GFE Program Requirements.
 
They achieved good MWESB participation, which rs fhe goal, as compare to the next
 
low with very low participation.
 

GFE Review Template 
9-1-07 



Comparatively, the next low bidder... had very little MWESB participation. 

Level of effort: 

Met the aspirational goal. 

Moderate Exceeded the solicitation requirements and/or achieved some parlicipation. 

Met the minimal solicitation requirements but achieved NO participation. 

Cc. Loretta Young - $500k and above 
Susan Wheaton - BES repofts 

GFE Review Template 
9-1 -07 



B¡d No: '11124G 

Project Namer OUTFALL 27 SELLWOOD CSO CONTROL PROJECT 
Date Bid Opaned: 1212212009 

Project Manager: Ana Brophy 
Êngineers Est¡mate: $1 6,000,000.00 

Item 
No Descr¡pt¡orì 

E st. 
Qua rìt SKU 

f_i!{yry\qof
Unit Price 

si 
Extended 

_l_ ---*-' -..¡gç-L,u¡_E-gs-q'-:^__,_l _-'_ 
Unit Price Extended Unit Pr¡ce Extended Un¡t Pr¡ce Exte¡ìded 

l---.'- JA'\4ES_!To\ /Lr'R 
Un¡t Price Extended 

---t 

Lenls I runk Sewer (Ll S) [unnel l-ining 
Repair Opco Cracks/lloles < 4" wide - 500 LF 

1 Delâil 1/Sheet SR'106 
LTS Tuonel [-ininq Repair'Shallow 

$3B 14 $1 9.070.00 $66.60 $33,300.00 $160.00 $80,000.00 $135.00 $67,500.C0 $1 00 00 
"50,000.00 

Defecls < 6" Deep - Delail 2/Sheet 100 SI: 
2 SR106 

L-TS l!nnel Lining llepalr Deep 
$366.06 s36,606.00 $391.50 $39,1 50.00 $330.00 $33,000.00 $279.00 $2 7,900.00 $350 00 $35,000.00 

Defects > 6" Deep - Detail 3/Sheet 40 SI' 
3 SRl 06 $565 1 7 $22,606.80 $;794.00 $31,760.00 $820.00 $32,800.00 $695.00 $27,800.00 $575.00 $23,000.00 

4 

5 

6 
7 

l-TS funnel t.i¡ing lnverl Repair - Detâil 
4/SR1 00 
Drill Groul lloles 
Pressure Grouting 
Parkira Structure 
Total of All Extended Bid Prices 

40 

330 
4,500 

1 

"' 
EA 

[3AGS
LS 

soso.¡: 
$201.35 

$28.00 
594.325.00 

$26,0 1 3.20 
$66,445.50 

91 26,000.00 
s94.325.00 

$39'r,066.50 

$568.00 
$284 90 

$51 .40 
s96 908.00 

$2_2,,720.O0 

$94,01 7.00 
$231,300.00 

$96,908.00 
$s49,1 ss.00 

$775.00 
$225 00 

$75.00 
s1 75 000 00 

$31,000.00 
$74,250.00 

$337,500.00 
$1 75 000 00 

$763,5s0.00 

$654.00 
$1 BB 00 

$63.00 
$1 56 BB0 00 

s26,1 60.00 

$62,040.0c 
s283,500.00 
$ 1 56.8B0.0'-l 
$6s 1 ,780.0rJ 

$400 00 
$21s.00 

$75.00 
$1 s0.000.00____$l 

$16,000.00 
$70,950.00 

$337,s00.00 
s0,000.00 

$682,4s0.00 

Lurìfl Sunr Work $6,891,425.00 $7,223,620.00 $7,090,1 95.00 $7,350,000.00 $7,862,550 00 
Caslr Allowances $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $3s,000.00 $3s,000.00 $35,000 00 
Unit Pi ice Work $391,066.50 $54 9,1 55.00 $763,5s0.00 $651,780.0'l $682,450 00 

TOTAL BASE BID $7,317,491.s0 $7,807,775.00 $7,888,745.00 $B,036,780.0ù $8,580,000.00 

Bid Su¡ety Yes BB l3B Yes uu Yes BB BB 

Conlraclor lJoard l-icense No. 157045 71127 ?,8397 1 59329 63701 



v l'i'-146 

Agenda No. 

REPORT NO. 
Title 

Accept frid of Slayden Construction Group, lnc. for the Outfall 27lSellwood Combined Sewer 
Overflow Control Project No. E08467 for $7,317,49L5f (W Procurement @ffioer.Report - Bid 
No. 1 11246) 2 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Mayor Sam Adams 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mayor-Finance and Administration - Adams 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Positron 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safetv - Leonard 

BUREAU APPROVAL
 
Bureau: Procurement Services
 
Bureau Head: Christine Moody 


f\r\l 
Prepared by. Kathleen Brenes-

Morua
 
Date Prepared: January 15,2010
 

Financial lmpact Statement 

Completed X Amends Budget I
 
Not Required l-l
 
Council Meetino Date 
January 27,2010 

City Attorney Approval 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTATN I 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

coNSENr fl 
REGULAR X 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: 
Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

.JAN 2 7 20t0 A0C[PT[ü pnepRRr coNTRAcT 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz	 ) r'it' 

2. Fish	 2. Fìsh 

3. Saltzman	 3. Saltzman 

4. Leonard	 4. Leonard 

Total amount of time needed: 5 minutes.
 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Adams Adams
 




